
Page 1



j. Harold and Lila D. Unruh, 1020 5th Street North (5 year).
k. Scott W. Pryor and Amy E. Rand, 1122 7th Street North (5 year).
I. Elmer H. and Clara J. Mueller, 1533 4th Street North (5 year).
m. James Fletcher, 1317 1st Avenue North (5 year).
n. James Fletcher, 1629 2nd Avenue South (5 year).

7. Bid awards for custodial services at seven City building locations for three-year contracts.

8. Notice of Grant Award from ND Department of Health for 2018 expenses and revenues for
increasing breastfeeding rates/reducing overweight and obesity program (CFDA #93.994).

9. Notice of Grant Award from ND Department of Health for 2017 expenses and revenues for
increasing breastfeeding rates/reducing overweight and obesity program (CFDA #93.994).

10. Purchase of Service Agreement with the ND Department of Human Services for substance
abuse prevention (2017 expenses and revenues).

11. Purchase of Service Agreement with the ND Department of Human Services for substance
abuse prevention (2018 expenses and revenues).

12. Notice of Grant Award from ND Department of Health for the chronic disease program
(CFDA #93.758).

13. Grant Agreement with Lutheran Social Services of ND for refugee health services and
interpreters.

14. Agreement for Statewide Tobacco Prevention Public Education Campaign with the Upper
Missouri District Health Unit.

15. Notice of Grant Award Amendment from ND Department of Health for Tobacco Prevention
and Control Program.

16. Service Agreement with Fargo Public Schools Department of Support Services for nursing
care services for special education students during the 2017-2018 school year.

17. Agreement for Services with Samantha Nienow for online training.

18. Notice of Grant Award from the ND Department of Health for the WIC Program (CFDA
#10.557).

19. Resolution approving Plat of Lime Addition.

20. Guaranty with Beyond Shelter, Inc., Church Townhomes Partners, LLLP and Renaissance
Partners, LLLP.

21. Change Orders for the City Hall Project:
a. No. 11 for an increase of $20,801.25 for the general contract.
b. No. 12 for an increase of $5,000.00 for the general contract.
c. No. 7 for an increase of $1,359.00 for the electrical contract.
d. No. 8 for an increase of $1,744.00 for the electrical contract.

22. Bid award for Street Lighting Materials (RFP17266).

23. Text Amendment to the Fargo Infrastructure Funding Policy to read "Base unit is a
calculation of a three year running average of a minimum arterial width of forty feet or actual
road width if less than forty feet".

Page 2



24. Time extension to 12/1/17 for Project No. FM-15-B2.

25. Final Balancing Change Order No. 1 for an increase of $19,767.00 for Project No.
TR-15-C1.

26. Negative Final Balancing Change Order No. 2 in the amount of -$9, 168.85 for Project No.
FM-15-A1.

27. Bid awards for Project Nos. FM-17-B1 and TR-17-A1.

28. Bid advertisement for Project No. FP-17-A.

29. Contract and bond for Project No. FM-14-63.

30. Bid award for FF&E for the Police Department Remodeling Project at the Border States
Electric Building.

31. Bills.

32. Memorandum of Offer to Landowner for a permanent easement (street and utility) from
Elwood Jay Brand for Improvement District No. BN-17-A1.

33. Memorandum of Offer to Landowner for a permanent easement (street and utility) from
Elwood Jay Brand and Bruce Brand for Improvement District No. BN-17-A 1.

34. Infrastructure request to create Improvement District No. BN-16-H1.

35. Cost Participation and Maintenance Agreement with the NDDOT for Improvement District
No. PR-17-B1.

36. Amended Cost Participation and Maintenance Agreement with the NDDOT for Improvement
District No. QN-17-A1.

37. Change Order No. 1 for an increase of $21,637.96 for Improvement District No. PR-17-H1.

38. Negative Final Balancing Change Order No. 1 in the amount of -$15,747.74 for
Improvement District No. TN-16-C1.

39. Time Extension to 11/16/17 for Improvement District No. PR-17-H1.

40. Contract Amendment No. 1 for an increase of $62,000.00 for Improvement District No.
BR-18-B2.

41. 2017 CIP change to include the addition of Improvement District No. SN-16-C 1.

42. Sole Source Procurement for five BNSF Railroad Utility Crossing licenses in the amount of
$31,000.00 for Improvement District No. BN-17-A1 (SSP17278).

43. Sole Source Procurement for two BNSF Railroad Utility Crossing licenses in the amount of
$9,000.00 for Improvement District No. BN-17-B1 (SSP17278).

44. Bid award for Improvement District No. AN-17-G1.

45. Create Improvement District Nos. BN-16-H and SN-16-C.

Page 3



REGULAR AGENDA: 

46. State Water Commission requests for Cost Reimbursement for FM Diversion Flood Project
Costs:
a. Costs totaling $3,837,546.00.
b. Costs totaling $1,501,080.00

47. Recommendation to reappoint Karen Moore to the Housing and Redevelopment Authority.

48. Public Hearings - 5: 15 pm:
a. Application filed by The Edge Artist Flats, LLC for a payment in lieu of tax exemption

(PILOT) for a project located at 1321 5th Avenue North which the applicant will use in
the operation of a low income apartment project.

b. Application filed by Juice Blends Fargo, LLC d/b/a Juice It Smoothie & Juice Bar for a
Class "F" Alcoholic Beverage License at 64 Broadway, Suite 101.

c. Application filed by Wild Terra Cider and Brewing Company LLC d/b/a Wild Terra
Cider and Brewing Company for a Class "C-W-P" Alcoholic Beverage License at 6
12th Street North.

d. Special assessments for the maintenance of the Skyway System; continued from
8/14/17 Regular Meeting.

e. Reeves Addition (502 University Drive North and 1321 5th Avenue North); approval
recommended by the Planning Commission on 9/5/17:
1. Zoning Change from GC, General Commercial to DMU, Downtown Mixed-Use

with a C-0, Conditional Overlay.
2. 1st reading of rezoning Ordinance.

f. Text Amendment to amend Section 20-04 of the Fargo Municipal Code (Land
Development Code) relating to the regulation of self-service storage in the DMU,
Downtown Mixed Use, zoning district; approval recommended by the Planning
Commission on 9/5/17:
1. 1st reading of Ordinance.

g. Vacation of Public Utility Easement on Lots 1-3, Block 3, Jerstad-Thompson First
Subdivision (2836 44th Avenue North).

h. CONTINUED to 10/9/17 - Appeal of a Board of Adjustment decision on a variance
request at 3931 and 3949 37th Avenue South to allow a proposed building to be
constructed to a lower elevation than would otherwise be required by the City's
Floodproofing Code, as referenced by Article 21-06 of the Fargo Municipal Code;
denied by the Board of Adjustment on 8/22/17.

49. Appointments to the Fargo Youth Initiative for the 2017-2018 school year.

50. Bid award for Project No. WA 151 O; continued from the 9/25/17 Regular Meeting.

People with disabilities who plan to attend the meeting and need special accommodations should 
contact the Commission Office at 241-1310. Please contact us at least 48 hours before the 
meeting to give our staff adequate time to make arrangements. 

Minutes are available on the Citv of Farao web site at FaraoND.aov/citvcommission. 

Page 4



OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
________________ _...... ............ GO,.....������-��-----------------

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

ORDINANCE NO. __ _ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 25-1509, OF ARTICLE 25-
15 OF CHAPTER 25 OF THE FARGO MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING 

TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

WHEREAS, the electorate of the city of Fargo has adopted a home rule charter in 
accordance with Chapter 40-05.1 of the North Dakota Code; and, 

WHEREAS, Section 40-05.1-06 of the North Dakota Century Code provides that the City 
shall have the right to implement home rule powers by ordinance; and, 

WHEREAS, Section 40-05.1-05 of the North Dakota Century Code provides that said 
home rule charter and any ordinances made pursuant thereto shall supersede state laws in conflict 
therewith and shall be liberally construed for such purposes; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board of City Commissioners deems it necessary and appropriate to 
implement such authority by the adoption of this ordinance; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

Be It Ordained by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Fargo: 

Section 1. Amendment. 

Section 25-1509 of Article 25-15 of Chapter 25 of the Fargo Municipal Code is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

25-1509. Restrictions on sale. service or dispensing of alcoholic beverages.--
A. No licensee, his agent or employee, shall sell, serve or dispense any

alcoholic beverage to a person under 21 years of age; and no licensee, his
agent or employee, shall permit any person under 21 years of age to be
furnished with any alcoholic beverage upon the licensed premises.

B. No person under 21 years of age shall be permitted to enter any portion of
licensed premises in which alcoholic beverages are sold, served or
dispensed; nor shall anyone under the age of 21 years be employed in any
portion of licensed premises in which alcoholic beverages are sold, served or
dispensed, except as provided in subsections (C) and (D) of this section. For
purposes of this section, a person is not 21 years of age until 8 a.m. on the
person's twenty-first birthday.

1 

Page 5



Page 6



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 

ORDINANCE NO. __ _ 

licensed premises without charge to the consumer. 
No licensee, his agent or employee shall sell, serve, consume or permit to be 
sold, served or consumed on the licensed premises any alcoholic beverages 
after 2:00 a.m. on Sundays, before 11 :00 eleven a.m. on Sundays, or between 
the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m. on all other days of the week; nor shall 
any licensee, his agent or employees sell, serve or permit to be sold, served 
or consumed on the licensed premises any alcoholic beverage on Christmas 
Day or after 6:00 p.m. on Christmas Eve. Additionally, there shall be no off­
sale sales allowed after 2:00 a.m. on Thanksgiving Day or between the hours 
of2:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on Sundays. For purposes of this provision, any 
person having a glass or other opened container containing an alcoholic 
beverage in close proximity or otherwise available for consumption shall be 
deemed to be consuming an alcoholic beverage. 
All licensed premises shall be closed and locked not more than one-half hour 
after the termination of business hours as specified in subsection (F) of this 
section and no persons shall be permitted to remain on said premises 
thereafter except for the owner and his employees for normal cleaning and 
maintenance activities; provided, that a licensee may remain open for the 
purpose of providing food service and operate its entertainment business, 
provided, however, that the licensee must comply with all other terms of 
Article 25 and those of its State of North Dakota liquor license. 
No license to sell alcoholic beverages under the provisions of this article 
shall entitle the holder thereof to carry on such business at more than one 
location under any one license and each license shall contain a legal 
description of the place where the holder thereof operates such business; 
provided, however, the foregoing provision shall not apply in the case where 
a licensee, in addition to his regular license, is granted a Class "E" license to 
engage in the sale of alcoholic beverages at the place designated in the Class 
"E" license. In addition, the provisions of this subsection shall not apply to 
any licensee serving alcoholic beverages at the city auditorium or the 
Fargodome, pursuant to the provisions of article 18-05 and article 34-01 of 
the Fargo Municipal Code; provided, however, that all other provisions of 
this article and all other ordinances of the city of Fargo, not inconsistent 
herewith, shall apply to any licensee serving alcoholic beverages at the city 
auditorium or the Fargodome. 
No licensee, his agent or employee shall sell or serve, or permit to be sold or 
served on the licensed premises any food other than prepackaged, 
confectionery items such as peanuts, potato chips and similar items, and 

3 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299


	Consent Agenda CA (p. 1-3)
	Regular Agenda RA (p. 4)
	CA 1a (p. 5-9)
	CA 1b (p. 10-11)
	CA 1c (p. 12-13)
	CA 2 (p. 14-54)
	CA 3 (p. 55)
	CA 4 (p. 56)
	CA 5a (p. 57)
	CA 5b (P. 58)
	CA 5c (p. 59)
	CA 5d (p. 60)
	CA 5e (p. 61)
	CA 5f (p. 62)
	CA 6a (p. 63-64)
	CA 6b (p. 65-66)
	CA 6c (p. 67-68)
	CA 6d (p. 69-70)
	CA 6e (p. 71-72)
	CA 6f (p. 73-74)
	CA 6g (p. 75-76)
	CA 6h (p. 77-78)
	CA 6i (p. 79-80)
	CA 6j (p. 81-82)
	CA 6k (p. 83-84)
	CA 6l (p. 84-86)
	CA 6m (p. 87-88)
	CA 6n (p. 89-90)
	CA 7 (p. 91-95)
	CA 8 (p. 96-97)
	CA 9 (p. 98-99)
	CA 10 (p. 100-109)
	CA 11 (p. 110-119)
	CA 12 (p. 120-121)
	CA 13 (p. 122-130)
	CA 14 (p. 131-135)
	CA 15 (p. 136-137)
	CA 16 (p. 138-139)
	CA 17 (p. 140-141)
	CA 18 (p. 142-144)
	CA 19 (p. 145-150)
	CA 20 (p. 151-156)
	CA 21a-d (p. 157-187)
	CA 22 (p. 188)
	CA 23 (p. 189-191)
	CA 24 (p. 192-196)
	CA 25 (p. 197-200)
	CA 26 (p. 201-204)
	CA 27-1 (p. 205-206)
	CA 27-2 (p. 207-208)
	CA 28 (p. 209-212)
	CA 30 (p. 213-216)
	CA 32 (p. 217-220)
	CA 33 (p. 221-224)
	CA 34 (p. 225-231)
	CA 35 (p. 232-245)
	CA 36 (p. 246-248)
	CA 37 (p. 249-252)
	CA 38 (p. 253-258)
	CA 39 (p. 259-263)
	CA 40 (264-271)
	CA 41 (p. 272-273)
	CA 42 (p. 274-278)
	CA 43 (p. 279-283)
	CA 44 (p. 284-286)
	CA 45-1 (p. 287-292)
	CA 45-2 (p. 293-299)



